## WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

September 29, 2010

6:00 p.m.

## AGENDA

I.

II.

ROLL CALL

10-0277 -

**PUBLIC FORUM** 

III.	APPROVAL O	OF MINUTES: September 1, 2010
IV.	NEW BUSINESS:	
	10-0266 -	Approval of the Designation of the Monroe County Industrial Development Corporation as an Issuer of Recovery Zone Facility Bonds – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0267 -	Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the "Buckle Up New York" Enforcement Campaign – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0268 -	Acceptance of a Grant from New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the Child Passenger Safety Program (Sheriff's Office) – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0269 -	Acceptance of a Gift from TARGET to Purchase Electronic Equipment for the District Attorney's Office – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0270 -	Amend Resolution 297 of 2009 to Authorize a Contract with Sorenson Forensics for the 2009 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0271 -	Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the 2010-2011 <u>DNA Laboratory Capacity Enhancement Program</u> – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0272 -	Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the 2010-2011  Aid to Crime Laboratories Program (Public Safety Laboratory) – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0273 -	Authorize a Contract with the School of Medicine and Dentistry of the University of Rochester for Veterinary Care Services at the Seneca Park Zoo – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0274 -	Authorize a Contract with Sutter's Marine, Inc. for the Operation and Maintenance of the Marina Concession in Irondequoit Bay Park West – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0275 -	Amend the 2010-2015 Capital Improvement Program and the 2010 Capital Budget to Add a Capital Budget Project Entitled "Monroe Community College Window Replacement and Masonry Repairs Project" and Authorize Financing for the Project – County Executive Maggie Brooks
	10-0276 -	Acceptance of an Incentive Award from the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority New Construction Program for the Monroe Community College Building 9 Phase II Renovations Project – County Executive Maggie Brooks

Poisoning Project – County Executive Maggie Brooks

Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Health; Authorize an Intermunicipal

Agreement with the City of Rochester and Contracts with Metrix Marketing, Inc., Schneider Laboratories, Inc., Cornell University and Catholic Family Center for the Primary Prevention of Childhood Lead

10-0278 -Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Health for the Public Health Preparedness and Response to Bioterrorism Program - County Executive Maggie Brooks Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the Child 10-0279 -Passenger Safety Program (Department of Public Health) - County Executive Maggie Brooks 10-0280 -Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Health for the Healthy Neighborhoods <u>Program</u> – County Executive Maggie Brooks 10-0281 -Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the 2010-2011 Aid to Crime Laboratories Program (Medical Examiner's Office) - County Executive Maggie Brooks Acceptance of a Grant from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; Authorize an 10-0282 -Intermunicipal Agreement with the Rochester City School District and a Contract with the University of Rochester for the School Based Influenza Immunization Program - County Executive Maggie Brooks 10-0286 -Authorize the Acquisition of Interests in Real Property for the Dorsey Road Highway Improvement Project (Mt. Read Boulevard to Dewy Avenue) in the Town of Greece - County Executive Maggie Brooks Authorize the Acquisition of Interests in Real Property for the Edgemere Drive Bridge Replacement 10-0287 -Project at Round Pond Outlet in the Town of Greece - County Executive Maggie Brooks Authorize the Acquisition of Interests in Real Property for the Elmwood Avenue Right of Way in the 10-0288 -Town of Brighton - County Executive Maggie Brooks 10-0289 -Authorize the Sale of County Owned Tax Foreclosure Property in the Town of Irondequoit – County Executive Maggie Brooks 10-0290 -Authorize a Contract with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. to Act as Insurance Broker of Record for County of Monroe - County Executive Maggie Brooks 10-0292 -Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the City of Rochester Regarding the City of Rochester's Use of the Monroe County Jail for the Detention of Non-Arraigned Detainees and Arrestees - As a Matter of Importance – County Executive Maggie Brooks

## V. <u>OTHER MATTERS</u>

## VI. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>:

The next meeting of the Ways and Means Committee will be Wednesday, October 27, 2010 at 6:00 p.m.